Today, ISIS has surrendered 99 per-
cent of its territory. Let me say that 
again. Today, ISIS has surrendered 99 
percent of its territory, including its 
former capital of Raqqa. To put that 
accomplishment in perspective, in Jan-
uary 2015, ISIS controlled more than 
34,000 square miles of Syria and Iraq. 
Thirty-four thousand square miles of 
Syria and Iraq was ISIS-controlled ter-
ritory. The world looks a lot different 
today. Less than 3 weeks ago, the so- 
called caliphate—the ISIS caliphate— 
withdrew from their last major urban 
stronghold in Syria. They are now 
being held to a small sliver of territory